1 2 3 4 5 6	JAMES A. ORONOZ, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 6769 Oronoz & Ericsson LLC 1050 Indigo Drive, Suite 120 Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 Telephone: (702) 878-2889 Facsimile: (702) 522-1542 jim@oronozlawyers.com Attorney for Appellant IN THE SUPREME COURT O	Electronically Filed May 13 2021 08:13 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court	
7)		
8	JOSHUA BACHARACH,)		
9	Appellant,) vs.	Supreme Court Case No.: 82886 District Court Case No.: C-14-299425-1	
10	}	Department No. IX	
11	DOCKETING STATEMENT		
12	Respondent.)		
13	GENERAL INFORMATION		
14	1. Judicial District: Eighth Judicial Distric	ct County: Clark County	
15	Judge: Honorable Christina D. Silva	District Ct. Case No.: C-14-299425-1.	
16	2. If the defendant was given a sentence,		
17	(a) What is the sentence: COUNT 1 – To a maximum of two hundred forty (240)		
18	months with a minimum parole eligibility of ninety-six (96) months, plus a		
19	consecutive term of two hundred forty (20) months maximum with a minimum		
20			
21	parole eligibility of ninety-six (96) months for use of a deadly weapon; COUNT		
22	2 – A maximum of one hundred eighty (180) months with a minimum parole		
23	eligibility of seventy-two (72) months; COUNT 3 – A maximum of seventy-two		
	(72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months;		
24	COUNT 4 – A maximum of one hu	ndred-eighty (180) months with a minimum	

23

24

1

parole eligibility of seventy-two (72) months; COUNT 5 – A maximum of seventy-two (72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months; COUNT 6 – A maximum of one hundred eighty (180) months with a minimum parole eligibility of seventy-two (72) months; COUNT 7 - A maximum of seventy-two (72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months; COUNT 8 – A maximum of one hundred eighty (180) months with a minimum parole eligibility of seventy-two (72) months; COUNT 11 - A maximum of seventy-two (72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months; COUNT 12 – a maximum of seventy-two (72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months; COUNT 13 – A maximum of sixty (60) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-four (24) months; COUNT 14 – A maximum of forty-eight (48) months with a minimum parole eligibility of nineteen (19) months; COUNT 15 – A maximum of seventy-two (72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months; COUNT 16 – A maximum of seventy-two (72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months; and COUNT 17 - A maximum of seventy-two (72) months with a minimum parole eligibility of twenty-eight (28) months, ALL COUNTS to run consecutive to each other; with ZERO (0) days credit for time served. Defendant's AGGREGATE TOTAL sentence is ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR (1,884) MONTHS MAXIMUM with a MINIMUM OF SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-**SEVEN (747) MONTHS.**

- (b) Has the Sentence been stayed pending appeal: No.
- (c) Was the defendant admitted to bail pending appeal: **No.**

1	3.	Was counsel in the district court appointed or retained: Appointed.
2	4.	Attorney filing this docketing statement:
3		JAMES A. ORONOZ, ESQ. ORONOZ & ERICSSON LLC
4		1050 Indigo Drive, Suite 120 Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
5		Attorney for Appellant
6	5.	Is appellate counsel appointed or retained: Appointed.
7	6.	Attorney(s) representing Respondent(s):
8		STEVEN B. WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney
9	1	200 Lewis Avenue
10		Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 Attorney for Respondent
11	7.	Nature of disposition below: Appellant was found Not Guilty on Counts 9 & 10
12		pursuant to a Jury Trial; and guilty on all remaining crimes (Counts 1-8 and 11-
13		19).
14	8.	Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following: 1) death sentence; 2)
15		juvenile offender; 3) life sentence; 4) pretrial proceedings: Life sentence.
16	9.	Expedited appeals – the court may decide to expedite the appellate process in this
17		matter. Are you in favor of proceeding in such manner: No.
18	10.	List the case name and docket number of all appeals or original proceedings presently or
19		previously pending before this court which are related to this appeal:
20		a) Joshua W. Bacharach v. State of Nevada – Case No. 69677
21	11.	List the case name, number and court of all pending and prior proceedings in other
22		courts that are related to this appeal:
23		a) Trial:
24		State of Nevada v. Joshua W. Bacharach – C-14-299425-1

1	TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL	
2	19. Date District Court announced decision, sentence or order appealed from: April 5, 2021.	
3	20. Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from: May 5, 2021.	
4	21. If this appeal is from an order granting or denying a petition for writ of habeas corpus,	
5	indicate the date written notice of entry of judgment or order was served by the District Court:	
6	By Notice of Entry of Order on May 7, 2021.	
7	22. Has the time for filing the notice of appeal been tolled by a post judgment motion: No.	
8	23. Date notice of appeal filed: May 6, 2021.	
9	24. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of appeal: Nevada	
10	Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(1)(A).	
11	SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY	
12	21. Specify statute, rule or other statutory authority that grants this court jurisdiction to review	
13	from: NRS 34.575.	
14	VERIFICATION	
15	I certify that the information provided in this docketing statement is true and complete to	
16	the best of my knowledge, information and belief.	
17	Name of appellant: Joshua W. Bacharach	
18	Name of counsel of record: James A. Oronoz, Esq.	
19	DATED this 13 th day of May, 2021.	
20	ORONOZ & ERICSSON LLC	
21	By: <u>/s/ James A. Oronoz</u>	
22	James A. Oronoz, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 6769	
23	ORONOZ & ERICSSON LLC 1050 Indigo Drive, Suite 120 Lea Vogas, Noveda 80145	
24	Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 Telephone: (702) 878-2889 Attorney for Appellant	
	(1) = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	

1	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>
2	I hereby certify and affirm that on the 13th day of May, 2021, that I served a true and
3	correct copy of the above foregoing Docketing Statement (Post-Conviction) to the Clark County
	District Attorney's Office by sending a copy via electronic mail to:
4	CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
5	Pdmotions@clarkcountydo.com
6	I further certify that on the 13 th day of May, 2021, I deposited in the United States Post
7	Office at Las Vegas, Nevada, in a sealed envelope with postage fully pre-paid thereon, a true and
8	correct copy of the foregoing Docketing Statement addressed to the following:
9	WILLIAM GITTERE
	Warden Ely State Prison
10	4569 North State Route 490
11	Ely, Nevada 89301
10	AARON FORD
12	Nevada Attorney General
13	100 N. Carson Street
	Carson City, Nevada 89701-4714
14	/s/ Jan Ellison
15	An employee of ORONOZ & ERICSSON LLC
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	